

Case No. 15-56606

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, a municipal corporation,  
*Third-party-plaintiff and Appellant,*

v.

AECOM SERVICES, INC. and  
TUTOR PERINI CORPORATION,

*Third-party-defendants and Appellees*

---

On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Central District of California  
The Honorable S. James Otero, Presiding Judge  
Case No. 2:13-cv-04057-SJO-PJW

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

**LOS ANGELES CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE**

Kerrin Tso, State Bar No.108618  
ktso@lawa.org  
Airport Division, Room 104  
1 World Way  
P.O. Box 92216  
Los Angeles, California 90009-2216  
Tel.: 424-646-5205 // Facsimile: 424-646-9212

**LOZANO SMITH**

Kevin Gilbert, State Bar No. 209236  
kgilbert@lozanosmith.com  
2001 North Main Street, Suite 650  
Walnut Creek, California 94596  
Tel.: 925-953-1620 // Facsimile: 925-953-1625

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP**

Timothy T. Coates, State Bar No. 110364  
tcoates@gmsr.com  
Edward L. Xanders, State Bar No. 145779  
exanders@gmsr.com  
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90036-3626  
Tel.: 310-859-7811 // Facsimile 310-276-5261

Attorneys for Third-party-plaintiff and Appellant  
CITY OF LOS ANGELES, a municipal corporation

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <b>PAGE</b> |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION   | 1           |
| ARGUMENT   | 3           |
| A. Contrary To Appellees’ Sweeping “Indemnification”<br>References, The City’s Contractual Indemnity Claims Only<br>Seek To Hold The Builder And Designer Of The Van Nuys<br>FlyAway Facility Accountable For <i>Their Own</i> Wrongdoing,<br>Consistent With Codified California Public Policy. | 3           |
| 1. Where, as here, a party seeks contractual indemnity,<br>the contract terms define the claim’s scope.  | 4           |
| 2. In accordance with codified California public policy,<br>the “hold harmless” provision in the architect’s<br>contract applies only to the architect’s negligent and/or<br>intentional misconduct.   | 4           |
| 3. In accordance with codified California public policy,<br>the “hold harmless” provision in the builder’s contract<br>excepts the City’s sole negligence or willful<br>misconduct.  | 6           |
| 4. The City’s contract claims merely seek to hold the<br>designer and builder liable for their own misconduct.   | 7           |
| 5. The resulting preemption issue.   | 7           |
| B. Appellees Erroneously Conflate Preemption Standards With<br>The Standard For Implied Remedies Into A Federal Statute.   | 9           |
| C. This Case Is One Of First Impression.   | 12          |
| 1. The only circuit-court ADA preemption case is<br>distinguishable.   | 12          |
| 2. The only ADA Title II preemption cases are<br>distinguishable.  | 13          |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>PAGE</b> |
|---|-------------|
| 3. The other cited cases are distinguishable.   | 15          |
| D. Appellees Cannot Avoid The Presumption Against Preemption.   | 18          |
| E. Appellees Ignore The Import Of The ADA Regulations And Agency Commentary.  | 23          |
| F. There Is No Irreconcilable Conflict For Conflict-Preemption Purposes.  | 25          |
| 1. The appellees, ignoring the limited scope of the City's contractual claims, misleadingly conflate <i>de facto</i> indemnification claims with <i>de facto</i> contribution claims. | 25          |
| 2. Allowing a municipality's third-party claims would not impair an ADA plaintiff's lawsuit.  | 28          |
| CONCLUSION  | 29          |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE   | 30          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>CASES</b>   | <b>Page</b>           |
|--|-----------------------|
| Access 4 All, Inc. v. Trump Int'l Hotel and Tower Condominium,<br>No. 04-CV-7497KMK, 2007 WL 633951 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2007) | 18                    |
| Alexander v. Choate,<br>469 U.S. 287, 105 S.Ct. 712 (1985)   | 21                    |
| Baker, Watts & Co. v. Miles & Stockbridge,<br>876 F.2d 1101 (4th Cir. 1989)  | 10, 17, 27, 28        |
| Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett,<br>531 U.S. 356, 121 S.Ct. 955 (2001)  | 20                    |
| Bowers v. NCAA,<br>346 F.3d 402 (3d Cir. 2003)   | 10, 17                |
| Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting,<br>563 U.S. 582, 131 S.Ct. 1968 (2011)   | 22                    |
| Chicago Housing Auth. v. DeSetafno and Partners, Ltd,<br>45 N.E.3d 767 (Ill. App. Ct. 2015)                                  | 13, 14, 15, 23        |
| Commercial Ins. Co. of Newark, N.J. v. Pacific-Peru Constr. Corp.,<br>558 F.2d 948 (9th Cir. 1977)                           | 4                     |
| Equal Rights Ctr. v. Archstone Smith Trust,<br>603 F.Supp.2d 814 (D.Md. 2009)  | 13, 17                |
| Equal Rights Ctr. v. Niles Bolton Assocs.,<br>602 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 2010)   | 8, 12, 13, 16, 17, 27 |
| Independent Living Ctr. of Southern California v.<br>City of Los Angeles,<br>973 F.Supp.2d 1139 (C.D. Cal. 2013)             | 13, 14                |
| Kroske v. U.S. Bank Corp.,<br>432 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2005)   | 20                    |
| Mason and Dixon Intermodal, Inc. v. Lapmaster Int'l LLC,<br>632 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2011)                                    | 12                    |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

| <b>CASES</b>  | <b>Page</b>       |
|---|-------------------|
| McClellan v. I-Flow Corp.,<br>776 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2015)   | 23                |
| Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers Union<br>of America, AFL-CIO,<br>451 U.S. 77, 101 S.Ct. 1557 (1981) | 11                |
| O'Melveny & Myers v. FDIC,<br>512 U.S. 79, 114 S.Ct. 2048 (1994)  | 12                |
| Parsons v. The Sorg Paper Co.,<br>942 F.2d 1048 (6th Cir. 1991)   | 26                |
| Robinson v. Shapiro,<br>646 F.2d 734 (2d Cir. 1981)   | 26                |
| Rolf Jensen & Assocs., Inc. v. District Court,<br>282 P.3d 743 (Nev. 2012)  | 8, 15, 16, 20, 23 |
| Rossmoor Sanitation, Inc. v. Pylon, Inc.,<br>532 P.2d 97 (Cal. 1975)  | 4                 |
| United States v. Bryan Co.,<br>No. 3:11-CV-302-CWR-LRA, 2012 WL 2051861<br>(S.D. Miss. June 6, 2012)              | 16, 18            |
| United States v. Gambone Bros. Dev. Co.,<br>No. 06-1386, 2008 WL 4410093 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 25, 2008)                | 17                |
| United States v. Murphy Dev. LLC,<br>No. 3:08-0960, 2009 WL 3614829 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 27, 2009)                    | 16                |
| United States v. Quality Built Constr., Inc.,<br>309 F.Supp.2d 767 (E.D.N.C. 2003)                                | 17, 18, 27, 28    |
| Walker v. Crigler,<br>976 F.2d 900 (4th Cir. 1992)  | 26                |
| Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Renz,<br>795 F.Supp.2d 898 (N.D. Cal. 2011)   | 4                 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

| <b>CASES</b>  | <b>Page</b>          |
|---|----------------------|
| Wyeth v. Levine,<br>555 U.S. 555, 129 S.Ct. 1187 (2009)   | 11                   |
|   |                      |
| <b>STATUTES</b>   | <b>Page</b>          |
| 29 C.F.R. § 1630  | 25                   |
| California Civil Code § 2782  | 5, 6                 |
| California Civil Code § 2782.8  | 5                    |
| Rehabilitation Act of 1973, § 504   | 1, 2, 10, 14, 21, 28 |
| Securities Act of 1933  | 11                   |
|   |                      |
| <b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>  |                      |
| 18 C.J.S. <i>Contribution</i> § 20 (2016)   | 26                   |
| West's Annotated Codes, Historical and Statutory notes<br>to Cal. Civ. Code § 2782 (2012),<br>Notes regarding Section 1 of Stats.2011, ch. 707 (S.B. 474) | 7                    |
